International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE)
Vol. 12, No. 2, April 2022, pp. 2058~2065
ISSN: 2088-8708, DOI: 10.11591/ijece.v12i2.pp2058-2065      2058
Journal homepage: http://ijece.iaescore.com
An analysis between exact and approximate algorithms for the
k-center problem in graphs
Velin Kralev, Radoslava Kraleva, Viktor Ankov, Dimitar Chakalov
Department of Informatics, Faculty of Mathematics and Natural Sciences, South-West University “Neofit Rilski”, Blagoevgrad,

2065
[3] B. L. Natarajan, “Computation of chromatic numbers for new class of graphs and its applications,” International Journal of
Innovative Technology and Exploring Engineering, vol. 8, no. 8, pp. 396–400, 2019.
[4] R. Hidayat, I. Tri Riyadi Yanto, A. Azhar Ramli, M. Farhan Md. Fudzee, and A. Saleh Ahmar, “Generalized normalized
euclidean distance based fuzzy soft set similarity for data classification,” Computer Systems Science and Engineering, vol. 38, no.
1, pp. 119–130, 2021, doi: 10.32604/csse.2021.015628.
[5] A. K. Abdulsahib and S. S. Kamaruddin, “Graph based text representation for document clustering,” Journal of Theoretical and
Applied Information Technology, vol. 76, no. 1, pp. 1–13, 2015.
[6] S. Sabeen, R. Arunadevi, B. Kanisha, and R. Kesavan, “Mining of sequential patterns using directed graphs,” International
Journal of Innovative Technology and Exploring Engineering, vol. 8, no. 11, pp. 4002–4007, Sep. 2019, doi:
10.35940/ijitee.K2242.0981119.
[7] T. Kosar, S. Gaberc, J. C. Carver, and M. Mernik, “Program comprehension of domain-specific and general-purpose languages:
replication of a family of experiments using integrated development environments,” Empirical Software Engineering, vol. 23, no.
5, pp. 2734–2763, Oct. 2018, doi: 10.1007/s10664-017-9593-2.
[8] R. Rana and D. Garg, “Heuristic approaches for k-center problem,” in 2009 IEEE International Advance Computing Conference,
Mar. 2009, pp. 332–335, doi: 10.1109/IADCC.2009.4809031.
[9] D. Z. Chen, J. Li, and H. Wang, “Efficient algorithms for the one-dimensional k-center problem,” Theoretical Computer Science,
vol. 592, pp. 135–142, Aug. 2015, doi: 10.1016/j.tcs.2015.05.028.
[10] D. Matic, J. Kratica, and Z. Maksimovic, “Solving the minimum edge-dilation k-center problem by genetic algorithms,”
Computers & Industrial Engineering, vol. 113, pp. 282–293, Nov. 2017, doi: 10.1016/j.cie.2017.09.029.
[11] R. Ge, M. Ester, B. J. Gao, Z. Hu, B. Bhattacharya, and B. Ben-Moshe, “Joint cluster analysis of attribute data and relationship
data,” ACM Transactions on Knowledge Discovery from Data, vol. 2, no. 2, pp. 1–35, Jul. 2008, doi: 10.1145/1376815.1376816.
[12] H. Du and Y. Xu, “An approximation algorithm for k-center problem on a convex polygon,” Journal of Combinatorial
Optimization, vol. 27, no. 3, pp. 504–518, Apr. 2014, doi: 10.1007/s10878-012-9532-5.
[13] N. T. An, N. M. Nam, and X. Qin, “Solving k-center problems involving sets based on optimization techniques,” Journal of
Global Optimization, vol. 76, no. 1, pp. 189–209, Jan. 2020, doi: 10.1007/s10898-019-00834-6.
[14] D. Chakrabarty, P. Goyal, and R. Krishnaswamy, “The Non-Uniform k -Center Problem,” ACM Transactions on Algorithms, vol.
16, no. 4, pp. 1–19, Sep. 2020, doi: 10.1145/3392720.
[15] J. A. Cornejo Acosta, J. García Díaz, R. Menchaca-Méndez, and R. Menchaca-Méndez, “Solving the capacitated vertex k-center
problem through the minimum capacitated dominating set problem,” Mathematics, vol. 8, no. 9, Sep. 2020, doi:
10.3390/math8091551.
[16] M. Basappa, R. K. Jallu, and G. K. Das, “Constrained k-center problem on a convex polygon,” International Journal of
Foundations of Computer Science, vol. 31, no. 2, pp. 275–291, Feb. 2020, doi: 10.1142/S0129054120500070.
[17] A. E. Feldmann, “Fixed-parameter approximations for k-center problems in low highway dimension graphs,” Algorithmica, vol.
81, no. 3, pp. 1031–1052, Mar. 2019, doi: 10.1007/s00453-018-0455-0.
[18] A. E. Feldmann and D. Marx, “The parameterized hardness of the k-center problem in transportation networks,” Algorithmica,
vol. 82, no. 7, pp. 1989–2005, Jul. 2020, doi: 10.1007/s00453-020-00683-w.
[19] H. Wang and J. Zhang, “An O(n log n)-time algorithm for the k-center problem in trees,” SIAM Journal on Computing, vol. 50,
no. 2, pp. 602–635, Jan. 2021, doi: 10.1137/18M1196522.
[20] J. Garcia-DIaz, R. Menchaca-Mendez, R. Menchaca-Mendez, S. Pomares Hernandez, J. C. Perez-Sansalvador, and N. Lakouari,
“Approximation algorithms for the vertex k-center problem: survey and experimental evaluation,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp.
109228–109245, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2933875.
[21] H. Du, Y. Xu, and B. Zhu, “An incremental version of the k-center problem on boundary of a convex polygon,” Journal of
Combinatorial Optimization, vol. 30, no. 4, pp. 1219–1227, Nov. 2015, doi: 10.1007/s10878-015-9933-3.
[22] J. Garcia, R. Menchaca, R. Menchaca, and R. Quintero, “A structure-driven randomized algorithm for the k-center problem,”
IEEE Latin America Transactions, vol. 13, no. 3, pp. 746–752, Mar. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TLA.2015.7069100.
[23] S. Chechik and D. Peleg, “The fault-tolerant capacitated k-center problem,” Theoretical Computer Science, vol. 566, pp. 12–25,
Feb. 2015, doi: 10.1016/j.tcs.2014.11.017.
[24] H. Wang and J. Zhang, “Line-constrained k-median, k-means, and k-center problems in the plane,” International Journal of
Computational Geometry and Applications, vol. 26, pp. 185–210, Sep. 2016, doi: 10.1142/S0218195916600049.
[25] V. Kralev, “Different applications of the genetic mutation operator for symetric travelling salesman problem,” International
Journal on Advanced Science, Engineering and Information Technology, vol. 8, no. 3, Jun. 2018, doi: 10.18517/ijaseit.8.3.4867.
[26] D. Liang, L. Mei, J. Willson, and W. Wang, “A simple greedy approximation algorithm for the minimum connected k-Center
problem,” Journal of Combinatorial Optimization, vol. 31, no. 4, pp. 1417–1429, May 2016, doi: 10.1007/s10878-015-9831-8.
[27] V. Kralev and R. Kraleva, “Methods for software visualization of large graph data structures,” International Journal on Advanced
Science, Engineering and Information Technology, vol. 10, no. 1, Feb. 2020, doi: 10.18517/ijaseit.10.1.10739.
[28] V. S. Kralev and R. S. Kraleva, “Visual analysis of actions performed with big graphs,” International Journal of Innovative
Technology and Exploring Engineering, vol. 9, no. 1, pp. 2740–2744, Nov. 2019, doi: 10.35940/ijitee.A4978.119119.
[29] V. Kralev, “An analysis of a recursive and an iterative algorithm for generating permutations modified for travelling salesman
problem,” International Journal on Advanced Science, Engineering and Information Technology, vol. 7, no. 5, Oct. 2017, doi:
10.18517/ijaseit.7.5.3173.
[30] J. Garcia, R. Menchaca, J. Sanchez, and R. Menchaca, “Local search algorithms for the vertex k-center problem,” IEEE Latin
America Transactions, vol. 16, no. 6, pp. 1765–1771, Jun. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TLA.2018.8444397.